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Non-Executive Chairman
Geoffrey Brayshaw HIGHLIGHTS
”°“'F'Ee’|‘iecf:/“(‘s’zozii':g“°“ ¢ 3,662m of diamond drilling completed at the bottom of the Silver Swan
Karl Paganin decline has met both strategic objectives of the drilling campaign:

Managing Director and CEO . .
Robert Dennis 0 Inferred Silver Swan resource de-risked, set for updated
estimate in early August
Company Secretary
Eryn Kestel

0 Strategically placed step out holes prove the Silver Swan
mineralisation extends beyond existing resource boundaries

Key Shareholders . .
e Updated resource estimate and extension of known resource

boundaries will support finalisation of planning for restart of nickel
operations at Black Swan over coming 9-12 months

Black Mountain Metals: 19.8%
Squadron Resources: 17.1%

Key Operating Nickel Assets (100%)

Black Swan/Silver Swan Poseidon Nickel (ASX: POS, “the Company”) is pleased to announce the diamond
Lake Johnston drill program at Silver Swan has successfully concluded supporting a potential
Windarra

extension in size of the known nickel resource. The two key objectives of the Silver
Swan program were met; firstly, to de-risk the existing inferred resource where the
latest massive sulphide intersections were found to be on par with or wider than
expectations, and secondly to extend the size of the Silver Swan resource through
strategically placed step-out holes based on geology and downhole electromagnetic
(DHEM) anomalism.

Principal & Registered Office Posiedon CEO Rob Dennis said “Initially a conservative approach was taken to
Unit 8 Churchill Court estimate the resource back in 2016, however the geological evidence uncovered by
331-335 Hay Street this recent drilling program clearly indicates that the Silver Swan channel is

Subiaco 6008 continuing as wide as it has ever been and that bodes well for the Company’s plans

Western Australia
to have Black Swan ready for restart.”

T: +61 8 6167 660
F: +618 6167 6649 A total of 3,662 metres of diamond drilling was performed at the bottom of the Silver

E: admin@poseidon-nickel.com.au . )

W: www.poseidon-nickel.com.au Swan decline between March and June this year. Three holes have now been cased

for further DHEM surveying later in the year to assist in resolving continuity and for

future targeting.
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All assays have now been received and significant intercepts and exploration results are as follows:
PBSD003 Tundra-Mute 99 104.9 5.9 992 0.24 0.18 0.15 25
including 99.8 103.98 4.18 12.28 0.23 0.21 0.01 1.8
PBSD004 Tundra-Mute 119.4 133 13.6 561 0.13 0.01 0.2 4.7
including 119.4 122.9 35 14.01 0.23 0.24 0.35 1.2
PBSD005 Tundra-Mute 131.52 139 7.48 10.89 0.25 0.17 0.2 2.9
including 132.58 137.1 4.52 15.04 0.21 0.22 0.09 1.8
PBSDO006 Tundra-Mute 180 193 13 5.64 0.35 0.12 0.19 n/a
including 187.05 191 3.95 12.1 034 024 0.25 n/a
PBSDO06A Tundra-Mute 180 195.15 15.15 864 024 0.19 037 35
including 186.2  192.19 5.99 12.85 0.18 0.22 0.2 14
PBSD007 Tundra-Mute Dyke
PBSD007 SS Disseminated 149 175.8 26.8 0.84 004 002 O 13.7
PBSD008 Tundra dyke 151 154 3.00 1.08 0.06 0.02 0.21 Dyke
PBSD009 Lower Tundra 159.07 197 37.93 344 0.14 0.06 0.25 132
with 177.15 197 19.85 5.6 0.24 0.1 0.18 6.9
including 180.85 187.77 6.92 11.66 0.41 0.22 038 24
PBSD010 Tundra Exploration 162 166.7 4.7 448 0.13 0.03 0.00 24
including 162 163.6 1.6 10.93 0.23 0.07 0.01 0.8
PBSD011 Tundra Exploration 105.9 110.9 5 390 0.09 0.09 0.04 25
including 105.9 106.95 1.05 11.00 0.18 0.27 0.07 0.5
PBSD012 Tundra Exploration 118.15 119.4 1.25 709 0.28 030 138 0.8
including 118.15 118.75 0.6 885 0.08 0.20 055 04
PBSD013 Mute Exploration  167.4 182.6 15.2 441 0.22 0.10 0.18 7.3
including 168 170.7 2.7 12.08 0.24 0.27 0.27 1.6
PBSD014 Fledgling 36.55 37.9 1.35 363 033 0.01 056 1.2
including 37.45 37.9 0.45 860 0.79 0.03 0.00 04
and SS Disseminated 54 74.6 20.6 1.05 0.04 0.02 0.00 838
PBSD015 Fledgling 43.2 44.9 1.7 1.98 0.07 0.01 2.02 1.0
including Exploration 44.7 44.9 0.2 5.17 030 0.10 3,57 0.1
and SS Disseminated 67 80.9 13.9 0.85 0.04 0.02 0.00 7.1
PBSD016 Fledgling 76 80 4 250 0.04 0.05 0.89 2.0
including Exploration 76 77 1 433 005 0.14 335 05
PBSD017 NSA
PBSD018 NSA
PBSD019 NSA
PBSD020 Canard 46.23 49.7 3.47 884 050 0.11 0.07 3.1
including 46.76 48.82 2.06 12.56 0.66 0.16 0.06 1.8
and SS Disseminated 57 66 9 099 0.04 0.02 0.00 8.0
PBSD021 Canard Exploration 47 50 3 2.25 0.01 0.00 0.56 2.1
PBSD022 0 NSA
PBSD023 Canard 52.9 65.8 12.9 863 032 0.11 0.04 105
including 52.9 58.2 5.3 15.76 0.57 0.20 0.07 45
including 54 57.9 3.9 18.18 0.34 0.22 0.00 3.1
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PBSD024 Canard Exploration 36 45.1 9.1 147 0.06 0.01 0.11 85
including 44 45.1 1.1 481 0.23 0.06 0.21 1.0
PBSD025 Canard Exploration 44 48.6 4.6 1.72 0.10 0.02 0.17 3.8
including 48.4 48.6 0.2 5.83 0.04 0.08 0.00 0.2
PBSD026 Canard Exploration  61.3 64.9 3.6 1348 0.25 0.18 0.04 2.6
including 61.83 64.2 2.37 17.29 0.26 0.23 0.00 1.7
PBSD027 Tundra Exploration 191.45 200 8.55 7.13 044 0.20 0.19 15
including 192.3  197.45 5.15 9.67 057 0.27 019 13
PBSD028 Peking Duck 106.51 114.65 8.14 7.10 0.19 0.01 0.04 2.7
including Lode 1 108.5 110.8 2.3 14.40 0.18 0.17 0.01 1.2
PBSD028 Peking Duck 129.5 131.9 2.4 15.65 0.44 024 038 14
Lode 2

The Company can conclude through the drilling results and the utilisation of historical DHEM that the
Silver Swan resource is likely larger than initially modelled as depicted in Figure 1. Exploration holes
targeting DHEM anomalies to extend the known resource were successful, particularly PBSDOO6A,
PBDS0013, and PBSD027 which targeted DHEM extensions to the south of the Tundra-Mute Lode, and
PBSD020, PBSD023 and PBSD026 which targeted DHEM anomalies below the Canard Lode. The DHEM
plates can be seen in Figure 2.

Geological evidence from core demonstrated that the majority of holes have intersected the main Silver
Swan thermal erosion area found beneath the komatiite channel. Drilling also showed that a suite of
mafic dykes and pegmatite intrusions were responsible for the remobilisation of massive sulphides away
from the intruded portions of the channel. The orientation of the dykes intersecting with the komatiite
give a northerly plunge. Thus when the sulphides are remobilised, the lodes also appear to have a
northerly plunge (Figure 1).

Historical drilling failed to penetrate these dykes and thus information on the komatiite geology behind
those locations was not available. From persevering with the difficult drilling through the basalt dyke, we
now understand that the main Silver Swan channel remains orientated near vertical and that the
seemingly “separate” Tundra, Mute, Canard and Fledgling Lodes were once joined. It was only the dykes
and a lack of drilling that gave the impression that the lodes were separating and that even with the later
remobilisation, there is more continuity to the mineralisation than previously modelled. Again, this is
shown in Figure 1.

Furthermore, the drilling concluded that there is not at present a repeat of the number, type nor
intensity of dykes responsible for remobilisation of sulphides further down the channel, meaning that
continuity of the proposed mining area may be greater than first anticipated and that the geotechnical
challenges associated with the dykes should be lessened.
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Figure 1 - All intersections of the Silver Swan basal contact massive sulphide position showing the continuity of
mineralisation. The vertical channel remains open at depth

Figure 2 below shows the progressive development of the Silver Swan model from 2009 when Norilsk
shut the mine to 2016 when Poseidon acquired the project and completed a review (including finding an
additional number of lost holes), through to the conclusions drawn from the current drill program where
perseverance by Webdrill pierced the dykes lying between the drill site and the mineralisation to reveal
new information about Tundra-Mute. The influence of the dykes clearly seen which correlate well with
the DHEM anomalies provided by Newexco and leading towards an imminent resource revision.

A new resource evaluation is underway to quantify the consequences of the drill results observed. It is
expected that a resource update will be available in early August.
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Figure 2 - The progressive development of the Silver Swan resource from mine closure in 2009 until after the
completion of the current drill program.
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Hole ID Loc_E Loc_N Loc_RL Depth Dip Azi_Local
PBSD0O03 | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 105.9 -28.7 66.0
PBSD004 | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 141.9 -34.8 66.0
PBSDO05 | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 147.8 -39.1 68.0
PBSD006 | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 285.1 -48.6 80.0
PBSDOO6A | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 220.2 -48.6 80.0
PBSDO07 10498 11859 10004.9 170 -32.3 87.1
PBSDO08 | 10505.52 | 11796.18 | 10014.2 | 184.4 -44.8 39.2
PBSD009 10498 11859 10004.9 | 221.8 -41.5 53.6
PBSD010 10498 11859 10004.9 210 -37 46.0
PBSDO11 | 10505.5 | 11796.2 | 10014.2 | 114.3 -33.6 86.3
PBSD012 | 10505.5 | 11796.2 | 10014.2 141 -38.4 82.9
PBSDO13 | 10505.5 | 11796.2 | 10014.2 | 229.5 -50.1 90.4
PBSD014 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 74.6 7.5 70.3
PBSD0O15 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 80.9 -8.4 69
PBSD0O16 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 94.5 -25.1 73.2
PBSDO17 | 10503.7 | 11791.9 | 10014.1 | 182.6 -44.6 116.1
PBSD018 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 111.1 -31.6 71.3
PBSD019 10516 11790 10013.5 61.9 -14.4 111.4
PBSD020 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 66 -8.4 91.9
PBSD021 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 98.7 -21.3 91.9
PBSD022 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 92.6 -35.4 109.5
PBSD023 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 65.8 -13 82
PBSD024 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 51.9 -8.3 99.2
PBSD025 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 53.5 -13.8 93.4
PBSD026 | 10531.9 | 11863.9 10006 68.8 -18.6 79
PBSD027 10492 11799 10013.5 | 260.9 -49.2 91
PBSD028 10491 11798 10014.5 | 132.9 -18.7 145.5
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD003 92 93 1 PN31587 X X 0.03 | 1.63 2.76 Felsic
PBSD003 93 94 1 PN31588 X X 0.03 1.74 2.77 Felsic
PBSD003 94 95 1 PN31589 X X 0.02 | 1.32 2.76 Felsic
PBSD003 95 96 1 PN31590 X X X X 1.22 2.78 Felsic
PBSD003 96 97 1 PN31591 X X X X 1.01 2.79 Felsic
PBSD003 97 98 1 PN31592 X X X X 0.94 2.75 Felsic
PBSD003 98 99 1 PN31593 X X 0.17 | 1.64 2.77 Felsic
PBSD003 99 99.8 0.8 PN31594 1.39 0.13 0.07 | 1.30 | 3.06 2.95 Basal Chill Zone
PBSD003 99.8 100.43 0.63 PN31595 0.13 0.20 | 0.02 | 0.36 4.33 Massive Sulphide
PBSD003 100.43 | 101.13 0.7 PN31596 0.07 X X 0.44 2.80 Dolerite
PBSD003 101.13 102 0.87 PN31597 0.21 0.22 X 0.29 4.73 Massive Sulphide
PBSD003 102 103 1 PN31598 0.31 0.26 | 0.02 | 0.27 4.67 Massive Sulphide
PBSD003 103 103.98 0.98 PN31599 0.30 0.25 X 0.40 4.51 Massive Sulphide
PBSD003 103.98 | 104.9 0.92 PN31601 2.69 0.40 0.05 | 0.08 | 5.44 3.31 Dolerite
PBSD003 104.9 105.9 1 PN31602 0.46 0.06 0.02 | 0.02 | 12.70 2.99 Komatiite Liquid
m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD004 117 118 1 PN31730 X X X 1.96 2.79 Felsic
PBSD004 118 119 1 PN31731 X X 0.01 1.67 2.75 Felsic
PBSD004 119 119.4 0.4 PN31732 0.03 X 0.02 1.53 2.75 Felsic
PBSD004 119.4 120 0.6 PN31733 6.03 0.90 0.43 1.92 | 2.27 3.82 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD004 120 121 1 PN31734 0.06 0.14 0.05 0.45 4.67 Massive Sulphide
PBSD004 121 122 1 PN31735 0.07 0.23 | 0.06 | 0.38 4.68 Massive Sulphide
PBSD004 122 122.9 0.9 PN31736 0.24 0.27 | 0.14 | 043 4.71 Massive Sulphide
PBSD004 122.9 123.4 0.5 PN31738 1.54 0.08 0.07 | 036 | 2.84 3.05 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 123.4 124 0.6 PN31739 0.32 0.04 0.01 | 0.11 | 3.10 2.78 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 124 125 1 PN31740 0.68 0.20 0.03 | 0.14 | 4.16 2.73 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 125 126 1 PN31741 0.37 0.10 X 0.01 | 247 2.75 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 126 127 1 PN31742 0.92 0.05 0.02 0.06 | 4.59 2.83 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 127 128 1 PN31743 0.22 0.02 X 0.21 | 6.85 2.79 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 128 129 1 PN31744 0.92 0.04 0.02 0.02 | 6.68 2.79 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 129 130.4 1.4 PN31745 0.39 0.05 X 0.04 | 6.67 2.77 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 130.4 131.1 0.7 PN31746 1.06 0.15 0.02 0.07 | 5.04 2.84 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 131.1 132 0.9 PN31747 1.04 0.06 0.03 0.34 | 9.53 2.78 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 132 133 1 PN31748 2.65 0.05 0.04 | 0.04 | 11.37 291 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD004 133 134 1 PN31749 0.18 X X X 25.20 2.88 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 134 135 1 PN31750 0.18 X X X 27.36 2.86 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 135 136 1 PN31751 0.25 X 0.01 X 26.86 2.88 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 136 137 1 PN31753 0.24 X X X 29.02 291 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 137 138 1 PN31754 0.30 X 0.01 X 30.34 2.92 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 138 139 1 PN31755 X X X 20.06 2.77 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD004 139 139.9 0.9 PN31756 X X X 16.58 2.79 Pyroxenite Dyke
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m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD005 125 126 1 PN31630 X X X X 1.45 2.73 Felsic
PBSD005 126 127 1 PN31631 X X X X 1.19 2.73 Felsic
PBSD005 127 128 1 PN31632 0.02 X X 0.03 | 1.05 2.75 Felsic
PBSD005 128 129 1 PN31633 0.03 X X X 1.93 2.78 Felsic
PBSD005 129 130 1 PN31634 X X X X 0.71 2.72 Felsic
PBSD005 130 131 1 PN31635 X X X X 0.80 2.74 Felsic
PBSD005 131 131.52 0.52 PN31636 X 0.02 X X 1.34 2.77 Felsic
PBSD005 131.52 | 132.58 1.06 PN31637 0.60 0.50 0.06 | 0.28 | 1.12 2.92 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD005 132.58 133 0.42 PN31638 14.90 0.22 033 | 0.67 | 0.34 4.38 Massive Sulphide
PBSD005 133 134 1 PN31639 13.70 0.31 0.24 | 0.02 | 0.16 4.74 Massive Sulphide
PBSD005 134 135 1 PN31641 15.70 0.33 0.23 X 0.12 4.73 Massive Sulphide
PBSD005 135 136 1 PN31642 15.60 0.18 0.17 | 0.02 | 0.13 4.63 Massive Sulphide
PBSD005 136 137.1 1.1 PN31643 15.20 0.05 0.21 | 0.09 | 0.18 4.69 Massive Sulphide
PBSD005 137.1 137.5 0.4 PN31644 3.28 1.04 0.16 | 0.78 | 2.02 3.16 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD005 137.5 | 138.05 0.55 PN31645 0.59 0.02 0.01 | 0.02 | 541 2.83 Komatiite
PBSD005 138.05 139 0.95 PN31646 0.99 X 0.02 | 0.79 | 13.40 3.18 Komatiite
PBSD005 139 140.25 1.25 PN31647 0.38 X 0.01 | 0.30 | 15.80 2.95 Komatiite

m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD006 174 175 1 PN31603 0.03 X X 0.03 1.30 2.75 Felsic
PBSD006 175 176 1 PN31604 0.02 X X 0.03 | 1.08 2.76 Felsic
PBSD006 176 177.15 1.15 PN31605 0.03 X X 0.05 | 1.40 2.76 Felsic
PBSD006 177.15 178 0.85 PN31606 0.16 X X 0.01 | 1.34 2.75 Felsic
PBSD006 178 179 1 PN31607 0.02 X X 0.02 | 1.52 2.76 Felsic
PBSD006 179 180 PN31608 0.08 0.02 X 0.03 | 151 2.77 Felsic
PBSD006 180 181 1 PN31609 1.31 0.90 0.04 | 0.05 | 1.49 2.87 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 181 182 1 PN31610 2.53 0.53 0.06 | 0.08 | 1.25 3.46 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 182 183 1 PN31611 0.88 0.38 0.03 | 0.02 | 1.46 291 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 183 184 1 PN31612 0.17 0.01 X X 1.78 2.82 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD006 184 185 1 PN31613 0.18 X X X 1.54 2.83 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD006 185 185.95 0.95 PN31614 4.83 0.07 0.17 | 0.83 | 1.70 4.01 Komatiite + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 185.95 | 187.05 1.1 PN31615 0.67 0.06 0.02 | 0.16 | 3.25 3.18 Komatiite
PBSD006 187.05 188 0.95 PN31616 14.80 0.12 0.22 | 0.33 | 045 4.66 Massive Sulphide
PBSD006 188 189 1 PN31617 13.70 0.68 034 | 0.11 | 0.39 4.56 Massive Sulphide
PBSD006 189 189.6 0.6 PN31618 13.10 0.65 0.39 | 0.65 | 0.63 4.40 Massive Sulphide
PBSD006 189.6 | 190.15 0.55 PN31619 1.29 0.18 0.03 | 012 | 1.97 3.28 Dolerite + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 190.15 191 0.85 PN31621 11.50 0.08 0.14 | 0.12 | 0.85 4.64 Massive Sulphide
PBSD006 191 192 1 PN31622 2.44 1.24 0.10 | 0.02 | 1.41 2.98 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 192 193 PN31623 0.57 0.02 0.01 X 1.76 2.83 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD006 193 194 1 PN31624 0.05 X X X 1.65 2.74 Felsic
PBSD006 194 195 1 PN31625 0.10 X X X 1.74 2.75 Felsic
PBSD006 195 196 1 PN31626 0.07 X X 0.01 1.95 2.77 Felsic
PBSD006 196 197 1 PN31627 0.21 X X 0.01 8.35 2.86 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD006 197 198 1 PN31628 0.17 X X X 13.90 2.87 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD006 198 199 1 PN31629 0.24 X X X 14.50 2.86 Pyroxenite Dyke
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m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSDO06A 176 177.33 1.33 PN31648 0.03 X X 0.05 | 2.50 2.77 Felsic
PBSDO06A 177.33 | 177.87 0.54 PN31649 1.38 0.06 0.03 | 0.02 | 3.08 3.08 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 177.87 179 1.13 PN31650 0.04 0.01 X 0.04 | 2.45 2.75 Felsic
PBSDO06A 179 180 1 PN31651 0.12 0.01 X 0.04 | 2.60 2.79 Felsic
PBSDO06A 180 180.65 0.65 PN31652 1.33 0.46 0.06 | 022 | 1.94 3.16 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 180.65 | 181.68 1.03 PN31653 12.40 0.07 0.41 134 | 1.21 4.43 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 181.68 | 183.07 1.39 PN31654 6.49 0.36 0.35 1.37 | 1.99 3.20 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 183.07 184 0.93 PN31655 3.25 0.19 0.06 | 0.11 | 1.97 3.08
PBSDO06A 184 184.82 0.82 PN31656 0.66 0.14 0.02 | 0.04 | 2.93 3.06
PBSDO06A 184.82 | 185.54 0.72 PN31657 6.85 0.10 0.22 | 0.81 | 2.54 3.84 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 185.54 | 185.96 0.42 PN31658 0.18 0.02 0.01 | 0.08 | 5.62 2.83 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 185.96 | 186.2 0.24 PN31659 0.34 0.05 0.03 | 021 | 4.74 2.82 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 186.2 187 0.8 PN31660 12.70 0.10 0.15 | 031 | 151 4.64 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 187 188 1 PN31661 14.00 0.11 0.20 | 0.07 | 0.73 4.58 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 188 189 1 PN31662 14.90 0.31 0.31 | 0.37 | 0.80 4.68 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 189 190 1 PN31663 15.60 0.13 0.26 | 0.09 | 0.61 4.70 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 190 191.22 1.22 PN31664 12.30 0.23 0.25 | 0.20 | 0.85 4.67 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 191.22 | 191.85 0.63 PN31666 2.34 0.30 0.07 | 0.25 | 2.54 3.14 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO06A 191.85 | 192.19 0.34 PN31667 10.80 0.05 0.14 | 0.15 | 0.95 4.67 Massive Sulphide
PBSDO06A 192.19 | 193.3 1.11 PN31668 4.38 0.92 0.14 | 0.08 | 2.92 3.77 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO06A 193.3 | 194.11 0.81 PN31669 0.25 0.01 X 0.01 | 3.17 2.79 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO06A 194.11 | 195.15 1.04 PN31670 5.06 0.24 0.07 0.01 | 3.98 3.59 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO06A 195.15 196 0.85 PN31671 0.62 0.02 0.01 X 3.63 2.87 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO06A 196 196.2 0.2 PN31672 0.32 0.03 0.01 | 0.04 | 6.98 2.84 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 196.2 197 0.8 PN31673 0.15 X X X 17.41 2.85 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 197 198 1 PN31674 0.17 X X X 21.89 2.85 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 198 199 1 PN31675 0.56 0.02 0.02 X 23.38 2.87 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 199 200 1 PN31676 0.26 X 0.01 X 24.71 2.88 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 211 212.12 1.12 PN31677 0.09 X X 0.02 | 14.84 2.83 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 212.12 | 212.47 0.35 PN31678 0.12 X X 0.03 | 12.25 2.88 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSDO06A 212.47 | 212.79 0.32 PN31679 0.01 X X 0.01 | 191 2.70 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 212.79 | 213.77 0.98 PN31680 0.02 X X X 1.06 2.74 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 213.77 | 214.25 0.48 PN31681 0.26 X X 039 | 2.79 2.81 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSDO06A 214.25 | 215.25 1 PN31682 0.25 0.01 X 0.38 1.99 2.74 Felsic + Ni Stringers

m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD007 140 141 1 PN31820 0.25 X X X 32.66 291 Komatiite
PBSD007 141 142 1 PN31821 0.24 X X X 32.50 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD007 142 143 1 PN31822 0.50 0.01 0.01 X 31.84 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 143 144 1 PN31823 0.48 0.01 0.01 X 32.66 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 144 145 1 PN31824 0.45 0.01 0.01 X 33.33 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD0O07 145 146 1 PN31825 0.53 0.02 0.01 X 33.16 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD0O07 146 147 1 PN31826 0.51 0.02 0.01 X 33.16 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 147 148 1 PN31827 0.58 0.02 0.01 X 32.33 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 148 149 1 PN31828 0.76 0.03 0.02 X 32.66 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 149 150 1 PN31829 0.85 0.04 0.02 X 32.50 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD007 150 151 1 PN31830 0.84 0.03 0.02 X 32.33 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 151 152 1 PN31831 1.06 0.04 0.02 X 31.84 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 152 153 1 PN31832 0.78 0.03 0.02 X 33.00 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 153 154 1 PN31833 0.66 0.03 0.02 X 32.66 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 154 155 1 PN31834 0.64 0.03 0.02 X 33.00 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 155 156 1 PN31836 0.74 0.03 0.02 X 32.66 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 156 157 1 PN31837 0.69 0.04 0.02 X 32.66 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 157 158 1 PN31838 0.65 0.03 0.02 X 32.33 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 158 159 1 PN31839 1.08 0.04 0.03 X 30.34 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD0O07 159 160 1 PN31840 0.77 0.03 0.02 X 31.84 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO07 160 161 1 PN31841 0.77 0.04 0.02 X 32.33 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 161 162 1 PN31842 0.63 0.03 0.02 X 32.83 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 162 163 1 PN31843 0.57 0.02 0.01 X 33.33 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 163 164 1 PN31844 0.72 0.03 0.02 X 32.00 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 164 165 1 PN31845 2.18 0.10 0.04 | 0.01 | 28.69 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 165 166 1 PN31846 0.70 0.04 0.02 X 32.66 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 166 167 1 PN31847 1.29 0.09 0.02 X 32.17 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 167 168 1 PN31848 0.61 0.03 0.02 X 33.49 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 168 169 1 PN31849 0.71 0.04 0.02 X 33.00 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 169 170 1 PN31850 0.66 0.04 0.02 X 32.66 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 170 171 1 PN31851 1.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 | 30.51 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD0O07 171 172 1 PN31853 0.72 0.03 0.02 X 32.50 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO07 172 173 1 PN31854 0.80 0.04 0.02 X 32.83 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 173 174 1 PN31855 0.73 0.03 0.02 X 33.33 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 174 175 1 PN31856 0.91 0.04 0.02 X 33.66 3.03 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD007 175 175.8 0.8 PN31857 0.87 0.04 0.02 X 33.83 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated

m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD008 148 149.1 1.1 PN31757 0.06 X X 0.07 2.06 2.69 Felsic
PBSD008 149.1 149.8 0.7 PN31758 0.12 0.01 X 0.13 | 5.84 2.84 Felsic
PBSD008 149.8 150.1 0.3 PN31759 0.18 0.02 0.01 | 0.05 | 14.61 2.90 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD008 150.1 151 0.9 PN31760 0.42 0.01 0.02 | 0.29 | 18.90 2.92 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD008 151 152 1 PN31761 0.99 0.03 0.03 | 0.49 | 22.22 3.05 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD008 152 153 1 PN31762 1.20 0.07 0.02 | 0.05 | 23.38 3.03 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD008 153 153.5 0.5 PN31763 0.97 0.10 0.02 X 22.72 3.00 Pyroxenite Dyke
PBSD008 153.5 154 0.5 PN31764 1.14 0.06 0.02 | 0.16 | 17.41 2.88 Pyroxenite Dyke

m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD009 158 159.07 1.07 PN31683 0.16 X X 0.05 | 2.09 2.75 Felsic
PBSD009 159.07 160 0.93 PN31684 1.13 X X 034 | 1.28 2.76 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 160 161.5 1.5 PN31685 2.22 X X 1.23 | 151 2.79 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 161.5 163 1.5 PN31686 1.41 X X 0.63 | 1.39 2.73 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 163 164.5 1.5 PN31687 0.58 0.01 X 0.03 | 1.18 2.74 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 164.5 166 1.5 PN31688 0.72 0.01 X 0.13 | 1.03 2.77 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 166 167.5 1.5 PN31689 0.59 0.01 X 0.22 1.41 2.74 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 167.5 169 1.5 PN31690 0.04 0.01 X 0.04 | 1.39 2.73 Felsic
PBSD009 169 170.5 1.5 PN31691 0.64 0.02 X 0.83 | 1.66 2.74 Felsic + Ni Stringers
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD009 170.5 172 1.5 PN31692 0.31 X X 0.39 | 1.19 2.74 Felsic
PBSD009 172 173.5 1.5 PN31693 0.04 X X 0.03 | 2.04 2.78 Felsic
PBSD009 173.5 174.9 1.4 PN31694 0.12 0.02 X 0.05 | 2.26 2.79 Felsic
PBSD009 174.9 | 176.05 1.15 PN31695 0.42 0.02 X 0.05 | 2.19 2.75 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 176.05 | 177.15 1.1 PN31696 0.54 0.03 X 0.09 | 245 2.73 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 177.15 | 178.65 1.5 PN31697 3.44 0.27 0.07 0.21 1.79 2.87 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 178.65 | 179.6 0.95 PN31698 0.13 0.04 X 0.03 | 177 2.69 Felsic
PBSD009 179.6 | 180.85 1.25 PN31699 0.11 0.12 X 0.03 | 2.39 2.69 Felsic
PBSD009 180.85 | 181.79 0.94 PN31700 1.31 0.61 0.02 | 0.04 | 1.72 2.78 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 181.79 | 182.33 0.54 PN31701 12.90 0.73 0.18 | 0.12 | 1.06 3.73 Massive Sulphide
PBSD009 182.33 | 182.87 0.54 PN31702 0.73 0.46 0.01 | 0.04 | 1.09 2.73 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 182.87 184 1.13 PN31703 15.40 0.46 0.41 | 0.73 | 0.50 4.78 Massive Sulphide
PBSD009 184 185.25 1.25 PN31704 16.70 0.15 0.23 | 049 | 0.65 4.20 Massive Sulphide
PBSD009 185.25 | 186.06 0.81 PN31706 0.52 0.92 0.01 | 0.05 | 2.01 2.77 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD009 186.06 | 187.5 1.44 PN31707 15.50 0.22 0.27 | 042 | 0.60 4.42 Massive Sulphide
PBSD009 187.5 | 187.77 0.27 PN31708 6.71 0.41 0.13 | 0.34 | 9.98 4.01 Semi-Massive Sulphide
PBSD009 187.77 189 1.23 PN31709 1.27 0.14 0.02 | 0.15 | 23.05 291 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 189 190 1 PN31710 1.14 0.12 0.01 X 27.86 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 190 191 PN31711 2.36 0.22 0.03 X 26.86 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 191 192 1 PN31712 1.72 0.15 0.02 0.02 | 27.03 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 192 193 1 PN31713 0.91 0.10 0.01 X 28.69 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 193 194 1 PN31714 0.95 0.09 0.01 X 28.85 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 194 195 1 PN31715 1.09 0.10 0.01 X 29.51 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 195 195.37 0.37 PN31716 0.68 0.07 0.01 X 29.35 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 195.37 196 0.63 PN31717 0.42 0.03 X X 30.51 291 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 196 197 1 PN31718 0.84 0.02 0.02 X 29.18 2.90 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 197 198 1 PN31719 0.21 X X X 31.17 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD009 198 199 1 PN31720 0.24 X X X 31.67 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD009 199 200 1 PN31721 1.76 0.21 0.02 X 26.36 2.81 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 200 201 1 PN31722 0.35 0.02 X X 30.67 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD009 201 202 1 PN31723 0.36 0.01 X X 30.18 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD009 202 203 1 PN31725 0.39 0.02 X X 31.01 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD009 203 204 1 PN31726 0.25 X X X 32.00 2.94 Komatiite
PBSD009 204 205 1 PN31727 0.50 0.05 X X 30.34 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD009 205 206 1 PN31728 0.27 X X X 31.67 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD009 206 207 1 PN31765 0.26 X 0.01 | 0.07 | 24.71 2.89 Komatiite
PBSD009 207 208 1 PN31729 0.29 X X X 31.84 2.93 Komatiite
m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD010 156.6 157.5 0.9 PN31766 0.07 X X 0.05 2.55 2.80 Felsic
PBSD010 157.5 158.5 1 PN31767 0.22 0.02 X 0.16 2.17 2.78 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD010 158.5 159.7 1.2 PN31768 0.29 0.02 X 0.04 | 2.97 2.80 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD010 159.7 161 1.3 PN31769 0.56 0.04 0.01 | 0.05 | 2.67 2.73 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD010 161 162 1 PN31771 0.19 0.04 X 0.08 | 4.39 2.76 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD010 162 162.5 0.5 PN31772 5.10 0.15 0.03 X 4.21 3.07 Matrix Sulphide
PBSD010 162.5 163.6 1.1 PN31773 13.60 0.26 0.09 | 0.02 | 4.15 3.04 Massive Sulphide
PBSD010 163.6 164.1 0.5 PN31775 0.77 0.08 0.01 X 16.05 2.87 Komatiite + Disseminated
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD010 164.1 | 165.45 1.35 PN31776 1.04 0.08 0.01 X 22.88 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 165.45 | 166.7 1.25 PN31777 1.02 0.09 0.01 X 24.04 2.87 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 166.7 167 0.3 EX5523 0.24 X X X 24.21 2.89 Komatiite
PBSD010 167 168 1 EX5524 0.32 0.02 0.01 X 26.70 2.89 Komatiite
PBSD010 168 169 1 EX5525 0.50 0.02 0.01 X 29.51 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 169 170 1 EX5526 0.61 0.04 0.01 X 28.19 2.90 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 170 171 1 EX5527 0.22 0.02 X X 29.18 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD010 171 172 1 EX5528 0.29 0.03 X X 30.51 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD010 172 173 1 EX5529 0.41 0.02 0.01 X 31.50 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD010 173 174 1 EX5530 0.22 X X X 31.17 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD010 174 175 1 EX5531 0.36 0.01 0.01 X 30.01 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD010 175 176 1 EX5532 0.25 X 0.01 X 28.85 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD010 176 177 1 EX5533 0.25 X X X 25.37 2.88 Komatiite
PBSD010 177 178 1 EX5534 0.34 0.01 0.01 X 25.70 2.87 Komatiite
PBSD010 178 179 1 EX5535 0.43 0.02 0.01 X 24.21 2.87 Komatiite
PBSD010 179 180 1 EX5536 0.49 0.02 0.01 X 27.86 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD010 180 181 1 EX5537 0.41 0.02 0.01 X 28.85 291 Komatiite
PBSD010 181 182 1 EX5538 0.38 0.02 0.01 X 28.85 2.89 Komatiite
PBSD010 182 183 1 EX5539 0.57 0.02 0.02 X 30.51 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 183 184 1 EX5541 0.62 0.03 0.02 X 28.85 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 184 185 1 EX5542 1.19 0.05 0.02 X 27.52 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 185 186 1 EX5543 0.71 0.04 0.02 X 29.51 2.89 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD010 186 187 1 EX5544 0.62 0.03 0.02 X 30.01 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD011 99.2 100.2 1 PN31778 0.17 0.02 X 0.13 | 2.29 2.83 Felsic
PBSD011 100.2 101 0.8 PN31779 0.03 0.01 X 0.03 1.71 2.75 Felsic
PBSD011 101 102.2 1.2 PN31780 0.21 0.03 X 0.13 | 1.74 2.80 Felsic
PBSD011 102.2 103.4 1.2 PN31781 X 0.01 X X 2.22 2.77 Felsic
PBSD011 103.4 104.8 1.4 PN31783 0.03 X X 0.03 | 2.21 2.76 Felsic
PBSDO11 104.8 105.9 1.1 PN31784 0.02 X X X 5.24 2.85 Felsic
PBSD011 105.9 | 106.95 1.05 PN31785 11.00 0.18 0.27 | 0.07 | 0.80 4.70 Massive Sulphide
PBSD011 106.95 108 1.05 PN31787 1.25 0.09 0.03 | 0.05 | 2.30 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD011 108 109 1 PN31788 0.15 0.02 X 0.01 | 2.17 2.71 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD011 109 110.2 1.2 PN31789 0.30 0.03 X X 7.16 2.78 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD011 110.2 110.9 0.7 PN31790 1.72 0.10 0.04 | 0.02 | 17.41 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD011 110.9 111.8 0.9 PN31791 0.19 0.02 X 0.01 | 4.03 2.88 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO11 111.8 112.6 0.8 PN31792 0.30 0.01 0.01 X 22.38 2.47 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO11 112.6 113.6 1 PN31793 0.43 0.01 0.01 X 26.86 2.90 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO11 113.6 114.3 0.7 PN31794 0.33 X 0.01 X 30.01 291 Komatiite + Disseminated
m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD012 1159 | 117.15 1.25 PN31795 X X X X 2.30 2.77 Felsic
PBSD012 117.15 | 118.15 1 PN31796 0.43 0.05 0.02 | 0.18 | 4.19 2.88 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD012 118.15 | 118.75 0.6 PN31797 8.85 0.08 0.20 | 0.55 | 0.96 3.88 Massive Sulphide
PBSD012 118.75 119.4 0.65 PN31798 5.41 0.47 0.39 2.17 3.48 3.74 Massive Sulphide
PBSD012 119.4 120.3 0.9 PN31800 0.04 X X 0.01 | 13.60 2.73 Komatiite
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD012 120.3 121.2 0.9 PN31801 0.08 X X 0.02 | 17.24 2.76 Komatiite
PBSD012 121.2 122 0.8 PN31802 0.43 0.01 0.01 | 0.06 | 23.71 2.86 Komatiite + Disseminated

m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD012 122 123.9 1.9 PN31803 0.57 0.02 0.02 | 0.04 | 27.03 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 123.9 124.6 0.7 PN31804 0.51 0.02 0.01 | 0.02 | 28.19 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 124.6 125.5 0.9 PN31805 0.89 0.04 0.02 X 28.02 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 125.5 126.6 1.1 PN31806 1.03 0.05 0.03 0.01 | 27.52 3.04 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 126.6 127.7 1.1 PN31807 0.87 0.04 0.02 X 28.19 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 127.7 129 1.3 PN31809 0.75 0.03 0.02 X 27.03 2.89 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 129 130.5 1.5 PN31810 0.58 0.02 0.02 X 30.67 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 130.5 132 1.5 PN31811 0.49 0.01 0.01 X 31.67 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 132 133.5 1.5 PN31812 0.53 0.02 0.01 X 31.67 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 133.5 134.5 1 PN31813 0.80 0.05 0.02 X 29.85 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 134.5 135 0.5 PN31814 0.59 0.04 0.02 X 27.19 2.90 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 135 135.5 0.5 PN31815 0.25 X X X 26.03 2.82 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 135.5 137 1.5 PN31816 0.60 0.02 0.02 X 25.20 2.87 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 137 138.5 1.5 PN31817 0.58 0.03 0.01 X 27.03 2.83 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 138.5 139.4 0.9 PN31818 0.30 0.01 0.01 X 26.03 2.80 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD012 139.4 141 1.6 PN31819 0.43 0.02 0.01 X 26.70 2.88 Komatiite + Disseminated

m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD013 162.4 163.4 1 PN31858 0.03 X X 0.03 | 2.95 2.80 Felsic
PBSD013 163.4 164.4 PN31859 0.04 X X 0.04 | 3.02 2.80 Felsic
PBSD013 164.4 165.4 1 PN31861 0.04 X X 0.04 2.77 2.81 Felsic
PBSD013 165.4 166.4 1 PN31862 0.08 X X 0.11 2.52 2.81 Felsic
PBSD013 166.4 167.4 1 PN31863 0.20 0.05 0.02 | 0.12 | 2.06 2.79 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD013 167.4 168 0.6 PN31864 4.68 1.88 0.26 | 033 | 194 4.13 Matrix Sulphide
PBSD013 168 169 1 PN31865 13.00 0.35 0.32 | 0.19 | 0.60 4.62 Massive Sulphide
PBSD013 169 170 1 PN31866 11.10 0.25 0.23 | 0.25 | 0.80 4.74 Massive Sulphide
PBSD013 170 170.7 0.7 PN31867 12.20 0.05 0.24 | 043 | 0.76 4.00 Massive Sulphide
PBSD013 170.7 | 171.75 1.05 PN31868 2.14 0.14 0.08 | 0.27 | 3.68 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 171.75 | 172.65 0.9 PN31869 1.62 0.13 0.03 | 0.03 | 6.17 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 172.65 | 173.65 1 PN31870 0.23 X X 0.06 | 19.23 2.85 Komatiite
PBSD013 173.65 | 174.7 1.05 PN31871 0.19 X X 0.02 | 22.38 2.85 Komatiite
PBSD013 174.7 175.6 0.9 PN31872 2.41 0.11 0.05 0.15 | 13.35 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO013 175.6 176.5 0.9 PN31873 1.15 0.07 0.03 0.17 | 15.19 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 176.5 177.4 0.9 PN31874 1.58 0.08 0.04 0.47 | 14.74 3.12 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO013 177.4 178.5 1.1 PN31875 1.99 0.12 0.04 0.39 | 11.59 3.08 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 178.5 179.5 1 PN31876 4.07 0.13 0.06 | 0.08 | 11.36 3.10 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 179.5 180.5 1 PN31877 2.56 0.12 0.04 | 0.01 | 12.42 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 180.5 181.5 1 PN31878 1.41 0.08 0.03 | 0.02 | 14.14 2.90 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 181.5 182.6 1.1 PN31879 1.40 0.08 0.02 | 0.01 | 15.12 291 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 182.6 183.6 1 PN31881 0.96 0.02 0.02 X 23.55 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD013 183.6 184.6 1 PN31882 0.39 0.01 0.01 | 0.02 | 24.87 2.89 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO013 184.6 185.6 1 PN31883 0.74 0.03 0.02 X 29.85 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO013 185.6 186.6 1 PN31884 0.90 0.04 0.02 X 30.51 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
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m Sample

Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD014 34.55 35.55 1 PN31885 0.04 X X 0.03 | 4.49 2.78 Felsic

PBSD014 35.55 36.55 1 PN31886 0.04 X X 0.05 | 2.95 2.73 Felsic

PBSD014 36.55 37.45 0.9 PN31887 1.11 0.09 X 0.85 | 2.50 2.84 Felsic + Ni/Cu Stringers
PBSD014 37.45 37.9 0.45 PN31888 8.60 0.79 0.03 X 2.17 2.88 Stringer Sulphides
PBSD014 37.9 38.75 0.85 PN31889 0.14 0.07 X 0.02 | 249 2.77 Komatiite
PBSD014 38.75 39.2 0.45 PN31890 0.66 0.08 X X 6.80 2.81 Komatiite
PBSD014 39.2 39.9 0.7 PN31891 0.57 0.03 X X 20.56 2.88 Komatiite
PBSD014 39.9 40.9 1 PN31892 0.24 X X X 22.55 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD014 40.9 41.9 1 PN31893 0.18 X X X 27.36 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD014 41.9 42.9 1 PN31894 0.29 X X X 26.70 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD014 42.9 43.9 1 PN31895 0.23 X X X 28.85 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD014 43.9 44.9 1 PN31896 0.26 X X X 29.35 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD014 44.9 45.9 1 PN31897 0.22 X X X 30.18 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD014 45.9 47 1.1 PN31898 0.40 0.02 X X 30.01 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD014 47 48 1 PN31899 0.57 0.05 0.01 X 30.67 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD014 48 49 1 PN31901 0.29 0.01 X X 29.18 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD014 49 50 1 PN31902 0.21 X X X 31.50 291 Komatiite
PBSD014 50 51 1 PN31903 0.21 X X X 31.50 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD014 51 52 1 PN31904 0.20 X X X 30.51 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD014 52 53 1 PN31905 0.20 X X X 31.67 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD014 53 54 1 PN31906 0.21 X X X 31.17 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD014 54 55 1 PN31907 2.16 0.03 0.03 X 28.69 3.17 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 55 56 1 PN31908 0.84 0.03 0.02 X 30.34 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 56 57 1 PN31909 1.04 0.04 0.02 X 28.85 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 57 58 1 PN31910 1.16 0.05 0.02 X 28.85 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 58 59 1 PN31911 1.75 0.08 0.03 X 27.69 3.07 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 59 60 1 PN31912 1.24 0.06 0.03 X 28.69 3.01 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 60 61 1 PN31913 1.36 0.05 0.03 X 28.69 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 61 62 1 PN31914 0.92 0.04 0.02 X 30.84 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 62 63 1 PN31915 0.83 0.04 0.02 X 31.84 2.96 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 63 64 1 PN31916 1.04 0.04 0.02 X 31.84 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 64 65 1 PN31917 1.15 0.05 0.02 X 31.34 3.01 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 65 66 1 PN31918 0.82 0.04 0.02 X 31.84 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 66 67 1 PN31919 0.70 0.03 0.02 X 31.17 2.93 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 67 68 1 PN31921 0.91 0.04 0.02 X 32.66 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 68 69 1 PN31922 0.94 0.04 0.02 X 32.17 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 69 70 1 PN31923 0.59 0.03 0.01 X 32.83 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 70 71 1 PN31924 1.00 0.04 0.02 X 32.50 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 71 72 1 PN31925 0.75 0.03 0.02 X 33.00 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 72 73 1 PN31926 0.99 0.04 0.02 X 32.66 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 73 74 1 PN31927 0.82 0.03 0.02 X 33.00 2.97 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD014 74 74.6 0.6 PN31928 1.00 0.04 0.02 X 32.50 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
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m Sample
Hole ID From m To Interval No Ni% Cu% Co% As% | Mg% | B.Density Lithology
PBSD015 42.2 43.2 1 PN31929 0.04 X X 0.04 | 3.07 2.77 Felsic
PBSD015 43.2 44.2 1 PN31930 1.30 X X 1.67 | 5.17 2.86 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD015 44.2 44.7 0.5 PN31931 2.03 0.11 X 2.08 | 4.39 2.82 Felsic + Ni Stringers
PBSD015 44.7 44.9 0.2 PN31932 5.17 0.30 0.10 | 3.57 | 947 2.96 Stringer Sulphides
PBSD015 44.9 45.9 1 PN31933 0.38 0.04 X 0.24 | 19.07 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 45.9 46.9 PN31934 0.28 0.02 X 0.02 | 23.71 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD015 46.9 48 1.1 PN31935 0.38 0.02 X 0.08 | 26.53 2.94 Komatiite
PBSD015 48 49 1 PN31936 0.29 0.01 X 0.01 | 25.87 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD015 49 50 1 PN31937 0.29 X X X 27.86 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD015 50 51 1 PN31938 0.26 X X X 30.67 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD015 51 52 1 PN31939 0.41 0.03 X 0.03 | 31.01 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD015 52 53 1 PN31941 0.37 0.03 X X 32.33 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 53 54 1 PN31942 0.32 0.02 X X 32.83 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD015 54 55 1 PN31943 0.28 X X X 32.83 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 55 56 1 PN31944 0.25 X X X 32.83 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD015 56 57 1 PN31945 0.38 0.01 X X 32.50 2.93 Komatiite
PBSD015 57 58 1 PN31946 0.23 X X X 32.33 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 58 59 1 PN31947 0.22 X X X 33.33 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD015 59 60 1 PN31948 0.23 X X X 33.00 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 60 61 1 PN31949 0.22 X X X 30.34 2.90 Komatiite
PBSD015 61 62 1 PN31950 0.23 X X X 33.66 2.92 Komatiite
PBSD015 62 63 1 PN31951 0.37 X 0.01 X 32.50 2.95 Komatiite
PBSD015 63 64 1 PN31952 0.23 X X X 33.00 2.91 Komatiite
PBSD015 64 65 1 PN31953 0.23 X X X 33.33 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 65 66 1 PN31954 0.22 X X X 33.16 291 Komatiite
PBSD015 66 67 1 PN31955 0.39 0.01 X X 32.17 2.92 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD015 67 68 1 PN31956 0.54 0.02 0.01 X 32.83 2.94 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD015 68 69 1 PN31957 0.65 0.02 0.01 X 32.50 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSD015 69 70 1 PN31958 0.87 0.04 0.02 X 31.84 2.95 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO15 70 71 1 PN31959 1.21 0.06 0.02 X 31.84 2.99 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO15 71 72 1 PN31961 1.16 0.05 0.02 X 31.17 3.00 Komatiite + Disseminated
PBSDO15 72 73 1 PN31962 0.93 0.04 0.02 X 31.67 2.98 Komatiite + Disseminated
